Raymond G. Kruse, Esq. - Police Designee

I. Leonard Seiler, Esq. Impartial Chairman

APPEARANCES
For the Town:
Frederick Maute Supervisor
J. Richard Vingiello ' Town Attorney
¥or the P.B.A, .
David J. Gannon President

On July 16, 1980, the New York State Public Employment
Relaticns Board having determined that a dispute continued to
exist in negotiations between the Town of Tuxedo( hereinafier
referred to as the "Town") and the Town of Tuxedo Polic
Berevolent Asscciation (hereinafter referred to as the "PBA")
designated the undersigned Public Arbitration Panel (hereinafter
referred to as the "Panel”) pursuant to Section 209.4 of the New
York Civil Service Law for the purpose of making a just and

easonable determination of matters in the dispute. The panel

“hen proceeded under the applicable statutes, rules and regulation.

to inquire into the causes and circumstances of this continued
dispute and at the conclusion of its inquiry made the findings
ar.d vard which follows.

A hearing was held on August 21, 1980, in the Tuxedo Police
Station, at which time the parties were given ample opportunity
to present oral and written statements of fact, supporting

witnesses, and other evidence and were provided with the opportun

ity to argue their respective positions regarding this disputoe.

The parties mutually agreed on August 21st, that the Town
viould submit its post -hearing bricf by September 5, 1980
Follouwing its receipt, the panel on Septemger 8th officially
deelored the hearings closed.

The Panel met in Executive Session cn September 13, 1930,

rfter due and deliberate consideration of all of the evidence,

———— ..) - -

i
!
l
|
+

i
.:' :’”‘H;‘: ; N T
SGBLTC LAPLOYHANT RELAYIONS BOARC i ~Oé?ii e
rUBLIC LUPLOYIENT RELAWIONS BOARD r‘e&,]b’]a CON
e e e e e m = e e = = e wOh
in the Matter of Arbitration Between ) .‘C”$47WQ"
TOWN OF TUXEDO ; AWARD
and g oF
TOWN OF TUXEDO P3A ) ARBITRATION '
T mETEm T m " PANEL :
Case No. IA-80-5; M79-51%
doforc The Public Arbitration Panel ;
Arthur Moskoff, Esq. Town Designee ;



facts, exhibitz and documents presented and in accordance with

the applicable criteria arrived at the unanimous Award which

follows. The Panel in arriving at such determination based its

findings on the mandated statutory criteria which follow: New

York State Civil Service Law, Section 209.4(V); a, b, ¢ and a:
a. comparison of the wages, hours and conditions of

employment of the employees involved in the arbitration proceeding

with the wages, hours, and conditions of employment of other
employees performing similar services or requiring similar skills

under similar working conditions and with other employees general-

1y in public and private employment in comparable communities.

b. the interests and welfare of the public and the financial
ability of the public employer to pay;

c. comparison of peculiarities in regard to other .trades or
professions, including specifically, 1) hazards of employment;
2) physical qualifications; 3) educational qualifications; &)
mental qualifications; 5) job training and skills;

d. the terms of collective agreements negotiated between
the parties in the past providing for compensation and frihge
benefits, including, but not limited to, the provisions for
salary, insurance and fetirement benefits, medical and
hospitalization benefits, paid time off and job sécurity.

IN GENERAL:

1. The dispute involves the continued impasse between the
Town and the PBA over the terms and conditions of a new contract
to be effective as of January 1, 1980, the last two-year contract
of the parties having expired December 31, 1979.

2. Prior to the request for the appointment of this Arbitrati
Panel the parties engaged in five negotiating sessions, the first
four cn their own and the last with the assistance of a PER3
mediator, ,

3. The PBA at the arbitration hearing submitted for

determination amd Award by the Panel the following issues:
1. Term '
2. Salary

3. Retirement Plan

L, Longevity

5.'College Tuition Reimbursement

€, Life Insurance

7. Dental Plan

8. Vacation

9. Sick Leave Accrual

The Town rcsponded to tha above having submitted no issues of

n

[ R . .
L e X TR




its own,

Ik, The PUBA represents four(i4) patrolmen and two(2) sergeants.

5. The "position” of the parties and the Panel's "discuscion®
are only a summary and arc not intended to be all inclusive.

Each of the above issues were considered separately and the
Panel's determination on each issue is as indicated. Nearings,
analyulu of the testimony, evidence, the post-hearing brief filed
by the Town, research and study of the issues in dispute have now
been eoncluded and the Pancl after due deliberation, consideration
and evaluation makes its Findings and Award in the matters in
dispute, which were the only issues submitted to the Panel.
BACKGROIHD -

The Town of Tuxedo, which is a separate entity from the
Village of Tuxedo, is a very small community in southeastern
Orange County where a preponderance of the land is undeveloped.
It borders Haverstraw, Stony Point, and Ramapo in Rockland County.

Concerning the ability to pay, the Town maintained that it
had a limited tax base in that: 1) some 50% of all the real
property in the Town belonged to the Palisades Interstate
Parkway and they set their own very low tax rate. Z) The Hérriman

family and City Investing, who own a good portion of the remainderx

have brought certorari proceedings to reduce their taxes, and
3) Most of the balance is unimproved forestry property which
carries a low tax rate. Town, also pointed out that it has a
fiexible zonlng ordinance which permits development purouant to
pr~nc1pals for planned lntevrated development.

PBA, in turn, argued that the community, if not the Town
officials, have discouraged any increase in the tax base by
refusing to accommodate zoning changes for a Sterling Forest
project and a request for over a 3,000 home development and the
members of the PBA should not have to bear the burden of these
determinations.

The Town of Tuxedo being a very small community employs only
a six(6) man police force, Their1979 payroll totaled $92,930.plus

1,500, for the two sergeantzdifferentials. Thus, each 1% increasg
in wages for the unit equals $944 less than $1,000.

A major disagreement between the parties was whether to
compare the police salarics of the Town of Tuxedo with those of
communitiea in Orange County or with communities in Rockland
County since the Town lies on the border of the two(2) counties.
PBA raintained that it was proper to comparc with Rockland for:
1) its members and the residents of the Town of Tuxecdo shopped in
Rockland County, 2) cost of h0u31hg in Tuxedo is more comparable

3 ~ . ‘HH
A )
NINY

i



to Rockland County than Orange County, 3) police force assistcd'\
Villase of Sloatsburg in Rockland County more than any other
policc department and 4) average family income of residents of
Tovm of Tuxedo is double that of rest of Orange County and more
akin to that of residents of Rockland County. PBA noted that itg
memberc~enjoyed a relatively low level of salaries when comparcd
with police salaries prevailing in Rockland County and contiguous
communities., Town, in turn, argucd that comparisons should be
made with Orange County communities, the County in which Towvn is
located, and where crime rates, sgizes of police forces are more
comparable.

OPTIHNTON AMD AWARD

A. Term of Contract

Discunsion:

Given the recent history of bargaining in this community: 1)
the last contract commencing January 1, 1978 and ending Decemher
31, 1979 was concluded by an interest_arbitration award issued
on May 10, 1979 and 2) negotiation of the current contract
commenced on August 6, 1979 and is yet to be concluded-a long
term contract is warranted. Otherwise, negotiatior.s would have
to begin immediately for the next contract if the Panel were to
award a one year agreement. ‘

A long term contract would permit a respite from negotiations
and allow the parties to concentrate their time and energies on
public safety, their primary mission. Additionally, it would
enable them to take a more detachsd look a2t their next contract
negotiations. '

Section 209.4 of the Civil Service Law limits the Interest
prbitration panel to a maximum of period of two(2) years, which
is the length of the parties' expired contract.

AWARD
A two(2) year agreement to commence January 1, 1980 and to

terminate December 31, 1981. S

B. Salary

PBA sought a 15% salary increase in each of two years. Town
offered €% plus step.
Position of PTA

In support of its position, PBA introduced the March 7, 1980
Interest Arbitration Award rendered in the Village of Sloatshury,

| which abuts thie Town of Tuxede, *that awarded six increcases which

1
4
.
i

i

3

4



‘*“»‘«i‘:'-;u&‘

ARG N e

raized their police officer walaries from a low of $11,772.80
and a high of $14,976 over a two year period, to a five step
salary schedule ranging from $12,000 at the probationary level
to $19,000 at the top grade. This was in addition to longevity
payments.

It submitted the following comparison of 1979 wages for all
contiguous communities to Tuxedo (PBA Exhibit H) which shows that
"the average among the other communities is more than 17.1%
higher than Tuxedo's average.”

Average
Comimunity Start Top 11 Steps Sgts.
Tuxedo $ 9.775 $16,250 $14, 397 $17,000
Haverstraw 12,354/13,331 19,995 18,472 21,867
Monroe (V) 11,200/11,688 15,118 14,236 15,588
Ramapo 11,580/12,335 20,640 18,706 23,220
Ringwood 11,954/12,861 18,847 17,710 19,969
Stony Point 13,339 20,698 18,638 23,802
Warwick 9,653 18,840 14,664 10.25%
Woodbury 10,500 ' 15,580 14,718 17,719

The "Average 11 Steps” was used because this is the number
of steps that the Town of Tuxedo has and the column shows the
average wages a patroliman would earn over a period of eleven
years. _

Additionallyy.PBA noted that the Consumer Price Index
information through the month of June, 1980 shows a rise of 14.3%
since June 1979 (PBA Exhibit G). ’
Position of the Town:

Town, pointed to the 5.5% 19830 and 1981 salary increase in
Warwicyg and 6% increase in 1981 for New Windsor as justification
of its offer of. 6%.

It submitted the following salary and longevity comparison

of police contracts for 1980 Orange County communities (Town
Exhibit 11):

Community ~ Salary Longevity
Tuxedo (actual) $15,254-16,738 None
Middletown (city) 13,456-15,283 $500
Port Jervis (city) 9,500-11,800 X
Newburgh 11,401-14,678 300 (10 yrs)
Creenwood Lake 9,450-12,790 gg (5 yr)
Walden 10, 67%-13,465 150 (7 & 10)

+50
Warwick 9,940-14, 00U X
Crawford 10,500 + 7% pr yr X

to 15,750
New Windsor 13, b 3-17,106 X
Woolbury {7 mon) 12,375-15,930 X
- 5




Wallikill S per nour
wiald Mt. Hope 3.50 per hr

Menroc 11;100"1[?,851? X iy
Tuxedo Park (4 men) 14,268-15,018

!Discusnion:

The duty imposed on the public employer is to strike an
equitable balance between satisfying its mission of providing
adequate public safety and meeting the financial needs of its
employces both at a cozt that does not place an undue tax burden
on the vaxpayer for whom the service is provided,

Despite enormous tax burdens, citizens appear willing to
pay reasonable compensation for continued effective police work
and the advantagez that flow there from.for thecommunity. The
different views of what 15 reasonable is what has prevented
lthe parties in this impasse from reaching agreement on theterms
of a new contract. ‘ '

In arriving at its Award the Panel was ever mindful of the-
statutory criteria of Section 209.4 of the Civil Service Law.
These criteria were previously cited in this Award. '

Erosion of purchasing power for public employees is somewhat
cushioned for sharply increased health care costs, which are a
significant component of the Consumcr Price Index computation,
are borne for they and their dependents by the Town. Likewise,
few, if any, PBA members are purchasing new homes with the higher
mortgage rates and increased construction costs that prevailed in
the year June 1979 to June, 1980, which are also impértant in
computing the C.P.I. Additionally, the Town purchases the .
and assumes the full cost of the reasonable c¢leaning of uniforms
criginal uniforms, replacement uniforms/as well as the purchase
of ammunition. Thus, it is obvious that the PBA members are not
subject to the full effects of the recent steep rise in inflation.

As indicated previously each 1% increase granted to all PBA
members is-equal to less than $1,000. This sum is not beyond
the ability of the Town to pay, though it may be unwilling to
rearrange its budget priorities to free this money.

Because the Town of Tuxedo is on the Orange-Rockland County
line the Panel has for comparison purposes paid particular
attention to salaries paid and increases granted police officers
in surrounding éommunities in both Crange and Rockland Counties
as well ac neighboring New Jersey.

When Tuxedo's eleven (11) step salary schedule is considercd, |
| salaries of fuxedo policemen are more than S4%,000. tzhind these oﬁ
the contiguous Rockland County communities of Haverstraw, Stony
Point and Ramapo. Tuxedo police salaries also appecar to be low
in ccmparison to the Crange County contiguous communitiecs of War-
wick, Monroe and Woodbury, though ihere was seme digngreement be-
tween the parties as to what the salaries are. Tuxedo, also,

-6~

e " o N - J'l RE T
‘ o
.



i comes out cecond beat when compured Lo the conliguous communlity

- years of service and the change propoced 1s very costly to the

of Ringwocod in licw Jersey.

The Pancl took note of the fuct that many of the communitics
in both Orarge and Rockland County grantced their police officers
longevity, whercas Tuxedo does not and vaemently opposes 1it,

In determining a just and reacgonable salary increase the Panel
considered various approachesand alternatives and in doing o
took ncte of the fact that: 1) in the previous contract between
the parties (Joint Exhibit 1), placement on the eleven step
salary schedule of existing members of the force was one (1)
step lower than actual years of service and 2) the Town maintained
that there was a ready availlability of candidates at the present
starting salary.

Keeping all of the foregoing in mind, the Panel has awarded
a wage adjustment which hopefully will restore for police officers
sone loss of purchasing power,. Simﬁltaneously moving their wage
structure closer to that of other police employees performing .
gsimilar work in comparable communities, while staying within the
Town's ability to pay.

AWARD :

For 1980:
1. Starting salary remain "as is" for 1980.
2., Steps "After 1 year" through "after 10 years" be increased 7%
effective January 1, 19680.
3. teps withheld in the previous contract be restored so that
placement of existing members of the police force on the salary
schedule coincides with thelr actual years of service.
L. The differential for sergeants be increased to $1,000.

For 1981:
1. All steps in the salary schedule be increased 7% effective
January 1, 1981, '
C..Retirement Plan

PBA requested that its retirement plan be improved to one
providing 25 years, no age minimum @50% plus 1/60 as per statute.
Town obJjected saying it was far too costly.

Discuscoion:

None of the six men in the police force are anywhere near 25

Town. The Arbitration Parel recognizing that in today's fiscal
climate there are limited dollars available for contract improve-
merts chose to use those limited dollars to improve other con-
trazt benefits.
AWARD .

PBA request for inprovement of their retirement plan be

denicd.

v i' .
LY




ion and that families should be given some protection if a police

D. Longevity
PBA gought the addition of a longevity pla

an ¢

e rccg{:ﬁi’;f;@

gervice and experience.
Town was adamant In 1ts refusal tc grant longevity.

Digcunsion:

The Public Arbitration Panel noting the fact that most men i
are still recelving step increments, strenuous opposition of the ‘
Town to longevity, and that it increased the csergeant's differen-
tials, has decided that {funds thet would be uszed for introduction
of longevily incrcase would morc profitably be distributed among
the above and other items that are more pressing at this time
with respect to salaries and working conditions.

AWARD : ]

PBA demand for longevity be denied.

E. College Tuition Reimbursement ,

PBA asked that Town reimburse police officers 1/2 their cos%
of college tuition. '

Town refused this demand.

Discussion:

No police officer is attending college this year. Two police
officers have done so in the pa&t six years. )

In today's difficult economic times with demands by the over-
burdened taxpayer to hold the line on taxes, whatever monles are
avallable, the Panel put into wages which benefits all the
police officers. -
AWARD :

PBA Proposal be rejected.
F. Life Insurance

PBA proposed that present life iInsurance coverage be increased
from $14,000 to $20,000 per employce.

Town felt that $14,000 was adequate,

Position of the Parties:
In support of its proposal, PBA stated that police work is

a hazardous occupation, the ultimate hazard being death in the
line of duty and this should not go unnoticed.

Discussion:

There is no question that police work is a hazardous profes:

officer gives his Xife in the line of duty, even though the man
and hig famlly were aware of the risks when he assumed his job.
The present coverage of $14,000 is less than police officer's
sEanent ual salary and will not go far in today's times while
the Tamily has to adjust to the loss of their bread-winner. Thus),
some improvement is called for,

Effeztive 25 soon ag noasible, but no later than January 1,

e nAA
U

1981, 1if¢ insurance ceverage per employee be increased to $20,000.

il v
i
|"I ‘




G. Dental Plan
PBA demanded GHI M-1 Dental Plan 1004 fully paid by the
cinplcyer.

Town rcjected this demand,

Position of the Parties:

PBA Maintained that dental coverage was commonplace for
policemen. ’

Discucacion:

Panel believes it is better to utilize whatever monies are
avallable for increases in salary which everyone equally enjoys
than in  new fringe beneéfits such as dental which is unequally
enjoyed. l
AWARD:

PBA demand be denied,
[, Vacation

PBA asked that their present vacation schedule start one

year sooner and an additional week of vacation be granted after

12 years.
Towvn felt that there was no need to change 1it.

Discussion: .

The present schedule does not appear to compare too unfavor-
ably with other comparable communities and as previously stated
the Panel has opted to put whatever limited monies are available
into salary increases. '

AWARD:

PBA request be rejected.
1. Sick Leave Accrual

PBA stated that the present 120 days of sick leave accrual be
doubled to 240 days, a benefit wnich would not cost the Town any-
thing,

Town refused.
Discugsion:

Most comparable communities offer their police officers the
right to accumulate more than 120 days of sick leave becausc it'f
ie an incentive not to use it and the Town does not have to have
other officers cover on overtime. There is no cost to the Town
to grant additional accrual time. ‘

. AWARD :

Effective January 1, 1980, sick leave accrual be increased
from 120 to 180 days.

Tne Panel Chairman commends his fellow Panel Memvbers for
their cooperation under the provisions of the Interest Arbitra-
tion Law in arriving at this unanimous decision. Hard, intelli-

gent bvargaining on their part led to compromigces which mada the




unanimous Awurd possible.

Dated: October 16, 1980

Ri;;oct vely su?ygmt .
/’//M‘ M

N

(B;Jw~nd G. Kruse, Esq. (I concur)

I.. Deonard Sdil%r, Chairman

STATE OFF NEN YORK ey
COQUNTY CF RCCKLAND‘™=°
\ )
e
On this¢27day of October, 1980, before me personally came
and appeared Raymond G. Kruse to me known and knowvn to me to be
the individual described in and who executed the foregoing

Term Expires March 30, 155X

instrument and he acknowledged to that he executed t same.
N RONPALL? AA(PH!'A.!.J."‘S /
otarv Public, Staty of MY, ’ f‘?
No. 44-4520123 )
Cush#ied in Pochlund County ) WL / . s ,/4/ / /f {
v v

STATE OF NEW YORK Yss:
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND ’
.y ‘
On thisﬂb/aay of October, 1980, before me personally came
and appeared Arthur Moskoff to me knovn and known tc me to be
the individual described in and who executed the foregoing"

0. 423620123

4&

tomm

R

instrunent and he acknowledged to me that ie~executed ,the a%m '
7/ ,
: . PONALD A, Py ips ///
l‘\«mmi{-I Public, Statg of Ny, . /@yl /J /n e . . /Lv({ (///
v 7

Gualifiad in Racilond Coun
Term Exprres March 30, 19¥ .

STATE OF NEW YORK .
COUNTY OF ROCK%&ND' ) .

On this>? day of October, 1980, before me perscnally came
and appeared I. Leonard Sciler to me known and known to me to be
the individual described in and who executed the foregoing

4
s

instrument and hs acknowledged to mg Fieouted Fye sayl.
ROMALD A, Pt
Nmmvmmm5u£ﬁﬁx
ﬂualiﬁrmli:‘;d?’;&;zoma . / ( . ’ “
g ol lockinng ¢ n g ' i V
Term xpiriy rn.::u.“nblﬁfu‘l”‘.;"? 1 v > 'MJJ) - ’\ﬂf —ts ‘!,// hi’ L {Z}{

——




